## **BILL NO. 19-235**

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING A SOLE SOURCE AGREEMENT IN FORM OF A PURCHASE ORDER BETWEEN THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT AND 1ST DUE EMERGENCY RESPONSE SOLUTIONS, LLC., FOR THE PURCHASE OF FIRE-DEX STRUCTURAL FIREFIGHTING GEAR AND RELATED EQUIPMENT IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$100,100.00, AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE SAME BY AND ON BEHALF OF THE CITY.

WHEREAS, the City of Lee's Summit (the "City") Fire Department currently uses structural firefighting gear and wildland/technical rescue gear manufactured by Fire-Dex; and,

WHEREAS, the equipment is specialized protective equipment which must be maintained and regularly replaced to ensure compliance with required standards; and,

WHEREAS, 1<sup>st</sup> Due Emergency Response Solutions, LLC. is identified by the manufacturer as only provider authorized to sell and provide maintenance on the equipment; and,

WHEREAS, the City desires to issue a purchase order with 1<sup>st</sup> Due Emergency Response Solutions, LLC, to purchase the equipment and to ensure timely and adequate replacement of the equipment.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI, as follows:

SECTION 1. The City Manager is authorized to execute an agreement in the form of a purchase order to 1<sup>st</sup> Due Emergency Response Solutions, LLC in an amount not to exceed \$100,100.00, as a sole source provider for the purchase and maintenance of Fire-Dex, LLC structural firefighting gear and related equipment.

SECTION 2. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after the date of its passage and adoption, and approval by the Mayor.

SECTION 3. Should any section, sentence, or clause of this Ordinance be declared invalid or unconstitutional, such declaration shall not affect the validity of the remaining sections, sentences or clauses.

PASSED	by the	City Council, 2019.	of	the	City	of	Lee's	Summit,	Missouri,	this	 day	of
							_	N.4	D''' D - ''			
ATTEST:								iviayor	Bill Baird			
City Clerk Trisi	ha Fowle	er-Arcuri										

## **BILL NO. 19-235**

APPROVED by the Mayor of said city this d	ay of	, 2019.
ATTEST:	Mayor <i>Bill Baird</i>	
City Clerk <i>Trisha Fowler-Arcuri</i>		
APPROVED AS TO FORM:		
Chief Counsel of Management and Operations  Daniel White		